

AN ORDINANCE OF JACKSON COUNTY RENAMING A ROAD

WHEREAS, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 153A-239.1, a county may by ordinance name or rename any road within the county and not within a city; and

WHEREAS, a county shall not name or rename a road or adopt an ordinance until it has held a public hearing on the matter; and

WHEREAS, an application had been received by Jackson County 911 Director/Addressing Supervisor to change the name of NCDOT State Road #1571, Mountain Trace Road to Cloverdale Road; and

WHEREAS, the residents and property owners in Jackson County, living on Mountain Trace Road, petitioned 911 Director/Addressing Supervisor to change the name of Mountain Trace Road to Cloverdale Road: and

WHEREAS, The Board of Transportation agrees to the name change and there is not another public road in the vicinity with a similar name; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the road name change was held on July 21, 2016 at 5:50 p.m., after notice was posted in the Justice Center, at least two public places in the township where the road is located and in the Sylva Herald at least 10 days before the hearing; and

WHEREAS, The Jackson County Board of Commissioners took into full consideration all statements and information presented at the public hearing, if any; and

WHEREAS, all the prerequisites to the adoption of this ordinance prescribed in Section 153A-239.1 of the North Carolina General Statutes have been met.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Jackson County Commissioners, pursuant to the authority granted by G.S. 153A-239.1, do hereby declare NCDOT state road #1571 be renamed "Cloverdale Road".

This ordinance shall be in force and effect on the date of adoption.

Adopted this 21st day of July, 2016.	
ATTEST:	Brian Thomas McMahan, Chairman
Angela M. Winchester, Clerk to Board	